

## PET BOARDING/DAY CARE AGREEMENT

This Pet Boarding/Day Care Agreement ("Agreement") is made and entered into as the last date set forth below, by and between DAKOTAS DOGGY DEN, a sole proprietorship (the "company") and the undersigned Pet Parent set forth below ("Pet Parent") and

applies to all stays.

**Services:** Company provides dog boarding and dog daycare. We agree to provide the specific services as indicated on your Pet Information form.

**Pet Parent Representations**; **Duty to Disclose**: Pet Parent represents and warrants to Company that:

- A. Pet Parent is the rightful owner of the pet and his or her signature is sufficient to enter into this agreement.
- B. The pet is current on all required vaccinations, DAPP, Rabies and Bordatella. Pet Parent agrees to provide documents confirming the vaccinations prior to the pets stay.
- C. Unless otherwise disclosed to the Company, the pet is housebroken and is not prone to chewing, scratching, digging or other destructive behavior.
- D. The pet is free from ticks, fleas, worms and other parasites.
- E. The pet has no current illness or injury, other than what has been disclosed to the Company.
- F. The pet has not bitten, or exhibited other aggressive behavior towards any person or animal.
- G. Pet Parent has disclosed and will continue to disclose any and all medical conditions.

Payment for Services: Pet Parent agrees to pay all fees for boarding, day care or veterinary services owed on the day of pick up. In the event you do not pay your bill in full at time of checkout, Dakotas Doggy Den has the right to retain your pet due to non-payment. You will be liable for all charges incurred during your pets stay and Dakotas Doggy Den reserves the right to collect any unpaid balance. A \$35.00 fee will be charged for any checks returned due to non-sufficient funds.

**Abandoned Pets:** Pet parent understands and agrees that if his or her pet is not picked up within seven calendar days after the scheduled pick up date, the pet shall be deemed to be abandoned and additional boarding charges shall apply. In such event, Dakotas Doggy Den shall gain legal custody and ownership of the pet and retain the right to keep the pet, or place the pet in a new home with a new owner or foster care, with no recourse by Pet Parent against the Company.

**Reservations:** Reservations are required for all boarding and day care bookings. We reserve the right to refuse to accept a pet if the pet appears sick, injured, in pain or has behavior issues that could jeopardize the health and safety of the other pets.



Cancellations: If you need to cancel your reservation, please do so at least 24 hours prior to your arrival date. Dakotas Doggy Den has the right to charge a 10% late cancel or no show fee.

Acceptance of Risk/Liability Indemnification: Pet Parent acknowledges and agrees that his or her pet will encounter and

interact with other dogs. Pet Parent acknowledges that when dogs play in groups that nicks, scratches or bites can occur. Pet Parent further acknowledges that animals are unpredictable and that there is a possibility of injury to the pet, another pet or a person. Therefore, as consideration of the services rendered by Dakotas Doggy Den, Pet Parent hereby waives and releases Dakotas Doggy Den from any and all claims, actions, damages, liability or expenses (including Attorney fees and Veterinary fees) for injury, sickness or illness suffered by his or her pet while in the care of Dakotas Doggy Den with the exception to the extent such illness or injury is the direct result of the Company's gross negligence or intentional misconduct.

Personal Items/Food- We recommend that you bring your pets own food in order to prevent stomach upsets from a change in their diet. However, if you do not bring food Dakotas Doggy Den will provide Halo dry kibble and Weruva canned food for your pet. Please bring any toys, beds or other items that your pet enjoys. Dakotas Doggy Den will provide toys and beds if you do not want to bring your own.

Emergency Veterinarian Liability and Care: In the case of an emergency, we will do all possible to contact you immediately and keep trying until we reach you. In the event that the pet should need veterinary services while in the care of Dakotas Doggy Den, Pet parent requests that the following conditions be adhered to:

Save my pet regardless of the cost any necessary treatment, medication or surgical procedures.	
Use any and all reasonable procedures necessary to treat my pet not to exceed \$	
Do not seek veterinarian treatment under any circumstance, even in a life threatening	
situation.	

Photos & Video Release: Pet Parent agrees to allow Dakotas Doggy Den to use his or her pets name and any images or likeness of his or her pet taken while pet is at the Company facility, in any form or format, for use, at any time, in any media, marketing, advertising, illustration or promotional materials.



This Agreement is governed by the laws of the State of Nevada, without regard to conflicts of law principles. Company and Pet Parent agree that all actions or proceedings arising directly or indirectly with, out of, or related to or from this Agreement shall be litigated only in courts located in Clark County, Nevada.

## ACCEPTED AND AGREED TO BY:

Pet Parent Signature	
Date:	<del></del>
Dakotas Doggy Den	
ВУ:	
NAME:	
TITLE: OWNER	